CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
EDWIN B. DAVIS,M.D.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between EDWIN B. DAVIS,
M.D. and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with
enforcing Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D., enters into this Agreement being fully informed
of his rights under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the
right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudi-
cative hearing on the issues considered herein.

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by
Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit,
revoke, or suspend a certificate, refuse to
register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand
or place on probation the holder of a certificate
for the inability to practice according to accept-
able and prevailing standards of care by reason of
excessive use of alcohol or excessive use of con-
trolled substances, drugs, or chemicals, or as a
result of a mental or physical condition.

2. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. is licensed to practice
medicine and surgery in the 3State of Ohio;

3. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. ADMITS that on November 7, 1986,
he did attempt suicide by hanging, was revived by
emergency medical personnel and was transported to
Blanchard Valley Hospital, Findlay, Chioc, where he
remained in intensive care for a period of approx-
imately four (4) days.

4. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. admits that on November 12. 1986,
he was admitted to Harding Hospital, Worthington, Ohio,
under the care of Dr. Herndon Harding, Sr.

5. EDWIN B. DAVIS. M.D. admits that his admitting and
final diagnoses at Harding Hospital were as follows:

Axis I - Major depressive reaction with
sulicidal attempt by hanging

Axis II - Obsessive compulsive personality
Axis III - Tracheostomy, secondary to suicidal
attempt

6. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. admits that as a course of
therapy at Harding he was treated with medication,
family counselinag and nine (9) electrotherapy
treatments between 12-3-86 and 12-26-86.

7. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. ADMITS that at the time of his
discharge from Harding Hospital on January 28, 1987,
he was taking 150 mg. of Norpramin per day, was
scheduled for on-going out-patient treatment at
Harding, and was released to practice medicine upon
the advice of Dr. Harding.

8. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. ADMITS that he presently
continues the above-said program of out-patient
treatment at Harding Hospital.

9, THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO enters into this
Consent Agreement in lieu of formal proceedings
based upon the violation of Section 4731.22(B)
and expressly reserves the right to institute
formal proceedings based upon any other violations
of Chapter 4731 of the Revised Code, whether occurring
before or after the effective date of this Agreement.
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WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises here-
inafter set forth, and in lieu of any formal proceedings at this time,
EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D.. knowingly and voluntarily agrees with THE STATE
MEDICAL BOARD QF OHIO, (hereinafter BOARD) to the following probationary
terms, conditions and limitations:

1. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. shall obey all federal, state and
local laws, and all rules governing the practice
of medicine in Ohio.

2. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. shall submit quarterly declara-
tions under penalty of perjury stating whether there
has been compliance with all the conditions of this
Consent Agreement.

3. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. shall appear in person for
interviews before the full BOARD or its designated
representative at three month intervals, or as other-
wise requested by the BOARD.

4. In the event that EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. should leave
Ohio for three continuous months, or reside or
practice outside the State. he must notify the
BOARD in writing of the dates of departure and
return. Periods of time spent outside of Ohio
will not apply to the reduction of this period
under the Consent Agreement.

5. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. shall register in a log,
aporoved by the BOARD for this purpose, all
controlied substances prescribed or dispensed
by him in his practice and such log shall be
submitted by DOCTOR DAVIS to the BOARD as
indicated upon the log register,

[ EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D.shall have as his TREATING
PSYCHIATRIST Dr. Herndon Harding, Sr., and shall
continue with the course of treatment and therapy
prescribed by Dr. Herndon Harding, Sr., which shall
consist of regular personal and family counseling.
EOWIN E. DAVIS, M.D. shall ensure that Dr. Harding
submit to the Board after each such session, written
reports which indicate the nature of Dr. Davis’
therapy as well as his status, progress and prognosis.
Such sessions shall be no more than six (6) weeks apart;
and Dr, Davis does further consent to the Board's
review of his treatment records at any time.

7. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. shall have as his SUPERVISING
tHYSICIAN, Dr. James Miller, M.D., who shall monitor
him and provide the BOARD with monthly reports con
the doctor’'s progress and status. Dr. Davis is to
ensure that said reports are forwarded to the BOARD
on a monthly basis.

8. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. agrees that in the event that
the designated SUPERVISING or TREATING PHYSICIAN
becomes unable or unwilling to serve in their
respective positions, DOCTOR DAVIS shall immediately
20 notify the BOARD and immediately make any and all
necessary arrangements for another SUPERVISING and/or
TREATING PHYSICIAN acceptable to the BOARD.
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9. FEDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. shall obtain approval of the
BOARD for any medical practice or employment related
to the health care fields, other than the private
partnership practice in which he is presently engaged
at 1119 North Main Street, Findlay, Ohio. The BOARD
shall consider, among other factors, the adequacy and
continuity of supervision and the feasibility for
continued psychotherapy, prior to the approval or
disapproval of any proposed change in employment.

10. EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. shall provide all employers and
the Chief of Staff at each hospital where he has or
obtains privileges with a copy of this Consent
Agreement.

The above described terms, l]imitations and conditions may be amended or
terminated in writing at any time upon the agreement of both parties.
However, this Agreement shall remain in force for a minimum of five (5)
years prior to any request tor termination of said Agreement.

If. in the discretion of the secretary of the STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF
OHIO, EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D., appears to have violated or breached any
terms or conditions of this Agreement. the STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIC
reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any
and all possible violations or breaches, including but not limited to,
alleged violations of rhe laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this Agreement.

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this
Consent Agreement shall comply with the Administrative Procedure Act,
Chapter 119.., Ohio Revised Code.

"EDWIN B. DAVIS. M.D. hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO,

its Members, Employees, Agents, and Officers jointly and severally from
any and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term
is used in Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code, and shall become
effective upon the last date of signature below.

The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall become effective

immediately upon the parties’ signature hereto.
' ~
Sl L Yo,
D. CRAMBLETT. M.D:

EDWIN B. DAVIS, M. HENRY G.V

i) Y.

"/ DATE 77 DATE

O

WILLIAM W. JOHNSON, Esquire
Supervising myer

ERYWER

DAPE

L U,

CHRISTOPHER M. CULLEY, quire
Assistant Attorney eral
793 £
DATE




CONSENT AGRZEMENT

SETHEDN
EOWIN b, CRAVIS, M.U.
AND

TRE STATE MECICAL BGARD yuF GmIo

This CONSENT RLGREEMENT s entered intp Cy and opetween EOWIN g,
CAVIS, M.U, ang THE STATE MEDICAL BCARL UF CHIO, a state agency
cnargeag witn enforcing Chapter 4731., 0Onhig Revisea Coge.

tLwIN B, VAVIS, M.U., enters into this agreement being fully
1nform¢a of nis rignts unger (Chapter 119., GCnio Reviseg coge,

This CUNSENT AGREEMENT s entered intg gn "he basis of tpe
following statements, agmissions, ang unaerstangings:

l. THE STaTE MEDICAL BQARU UF omIo ig empowerea by
Section 4731.22(B) to limit, [evoke, or suspena a
certificate, refuse tg register or reinstate an
applicant, or reprimand or place ¢n propation the
holager of a3 certificate for the inaoility to practice
accoraing to acceptable ang Prevailing stangargs of
care Dby reason of excessive yse gof alconol or
eéxcessive yse gf controlled Substances, eérugs, or
Chemicals, or as a result of g3 mental or Physical
condition.,

<. EDWIN B, DAVIS, M.D. is licenseag tg Practice megicine
aNG surgery in the State of GUhig;

3. ECwIN 8. LAVIS, M.D. aCmits tha* gn Novemper 7, 1986,
ne aig attempt suiciage oy hanging, was reviveg by
emergency mecicaL_ Perscnnel ana was transgorteg to
blancharg Valilley Hospital, finolay, Ghio, wnere he
remaineq in intensive lire for a perioa of
approximately four (4) gays.,

4. EULWIN g, DAVIS, M.p. agarirs that on Novemper 12,
lsvs, he was agmittez to haraging hospital,
#ortnington, Uhic, wuncer rne ctare of vur. wmerndgan
raraing, Sr.

5. tCwIN 8. DAVIS, M.L. agmirs tnat nis agmirting ang
final diagncses at Paraing hosgiral were as follows:

Axis I - Masor Jepressive Teaction with
suicigal artempr Dy nanging

Axis II - GObsessive compulsive Fersonaliry

-Axis III - Tracheostomy, Seécongary to suicigal
artempt

6. EUWIN 8. DAVIS, M.D. agmits that as a course of
therapy at Haraing ne was treatea with medication,
family counseling and nine (9) elecfrotnerapy
treatments cetween 12-3-8¢ ang 12-26-86¢.

7. EDwIN 8. CAVIS, M.D. aamits thnat at the time of nis
discharge from Haraing Hospital on January 28, 1987,
he was taking 150 mg. of Norpramin per aqay, was
schedulea for on-going out-patient treatment gt
Maraing, ana was releasea tg Practice medicine upon
the advice of Dr. Haraing.

8. EUWIN B. DAV1S, M.D. agmits tnat he presently
continues the above-saig program of out-patient
treatment at Haraing Hospital.

9. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD C(F UHIO enters into this
Consent Agreement in lieu of formal proceedings based
Upon  the violation of Section  4731.22(B) ana



express.y resarves tne rignt to institute formal
Froceecings t&ased upon any otner viglartions af Crapter
4731 ¢f rne -Revisea <{gge, wnerner occurring ocefare or
after tne effective date of tnis Agreement.

WHEREFURE, in consideration of the forgoing and mutual promises
hereinafrter set forth, ana in lieu of any formal proceeagings at
this time, EDWIN 6. DAVIS, M.U., knowingly ana voluntarily agrees

with THE STATE MEDICAL BO0ARUL OF 0hiIC, (nhereinafter BUARL) to
following probationary terms, conditions ang limitations:

1.

ECwIN 6. DAVIS, M.D. shall ocey all feceral, state
ana local laws, anag all rules governing tne practice
of meaicine in Ghio;

EOwWIN B. DAV1S, M.D. shall submit quarterly
geclarations under penalty of perjury stating whetner
there has been compliance with all of the conditions
of rnis Consent Agreement;

ECWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. shall appear in person for
interviews before the full BOARD or its designateg
representative at three month intervals, or as
otherwise requested by tne BUARD with such interviews
to pegin in July, 1587;

In the event that EDWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. should leave
Chio for three continuous months, or reside or
practice outside tnhe State, he must notify the BOARD
in wriring of the dates of departure anag return.
Periods of time spent outside of Gnio will naot apply
to the reguction of tnhis periocd unger tre Consent
Agreement;

ELUwWIN B, DAVIS, M.0U. shall ce ineliginle fto hola, ang
shaitl not reapply for, rejistration witn Gkm ro
grescrioe, aispense or aaminister controlied
substances witnout prior B8C--J approval.

LUpon approval-of DEA priviisges, EUWIN &. DAVIS, M.D.
shall register in a log, scsroved by tne BUARL for
this purpose, ali controlls: substances prescrioea or
gispensed by him in nis pracrtice and such log snall
be submitted by CUr. Davis fo the BUARD as inaicateag
upon the log regisrer.

EOWIN B. DAVIS, M.D. shall have as his TREATING
FSYCHIATRIST, COr. Herndon Haraing, Sr., ang shall
continue with the course of treatment anag tnerapy
prescriced by Or. Herndon Haraing, Sr., wnhich shall
consist of regular personal ang family counseling.
ECwIN B. DAVIS, M.,D. shall ensure that Or. Haraing
submits to the boara after each such session, writtren
reports which ingicate tnhe nature of Or. Oavis'
therapy as well as his status, progress ang
prognosis. Such sessions shall be nmor more than six
(6) weeks apart; ana Or. Davis aoces further consent
fo tne Boara's review of his treatment records at any
time, .

EUWIN &. DAVIS, M.D. shall have as his SUPERVISING
PHYSICIAN, Dr. James Miller, M.U., who shall monitor
nim ana provide the BOARD with biweekly reports on
the goctor's progress and status. Or. Davis is to
ensure that saia reports are forwarded tao the EOARD
on a biweekly pasis.

EOWIN B. ODAVIS, M.D. agrees that in the event that
the designated SUPERVISING or TREATING PHYSICIAN
becomes unable or wunwilling to serve in their
respective positions, DR. DAVIS shall immegiately so
notify the BOARD and immediately make any and all
necessary arrangements for another SUPERVISING and/or
TREATING PHYSICIAN acceptable to the BDARD.
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15, ZIZwIN 5. CAVIS, M.D., spaii oprain agproval of  thne
Ssuary for any megilcal Zracrtlce or emplilyment relarted
t3 tne nealth car~ fisi.ds, other rfnan fre private
partrnership practice in wnicn ne is presently engageg
at 1119 Nortn Main 5Street, Finalay, Chio. Tne &CARD
shall consiger, among other factors, tne aceguacy ana
continuity of supervision ana rne feasipiiity for
continuead gpsychotnerapy, pricr to tnhe approval or
disapproval of any propcsea change in employment.

11. EUwWIN B. CAVIS, M.D. snhall grovice ail emplcyers anc
thne Chief of Staff at eazn nospital where ne has ar
cobtains privileges with a <copy of rhis Consent
Agreement.

The above cescribea terms, limitations and conditions may ©Bte
amended or terminated in writing at any time upon tne agreement of
poth parties. However, this Agreement shall remain in force for a
minimum of five years prior to any request for termination of saiaq
Agreement.,

If, in the discretion of tne Secretary of the STATE MEDICAL BOARD
UF OHIO, EOWwWIN B. ©DAVIS, M.D., appears to have violated or
breached any terms or congitions of this Agreement, the STATE
MEDICAL BOARD OF OJHIO reserves *tne right to institute formal
aisciplinary proceecings for any ang all possiple violations or
breaches, including but not limitea to, alleged vioclaticns of the
iaws of CUhio occurring oefore rthe effective cate of tnhis Agreement.

4ny action initiated oy ftne BJARL rasea cn alleged violations of
tnis Consent Agreement snall comply wirh thne Agministrative
Prccedure Act, Chapter 119., ULnio Revised Loce.

ELwIN B. LAVIS, M.L. nerecy relzases rtne STATE MECICAL BUARD, its
Mempers, emgloyees, agents anc cfficers jointly anc severally fram
any anag ali liacility arising from r~e within matter.

Thnis CUNSENT AGREEMENT snall be cor:.gered a public reccra as that

term 1s wused 1n Section lu%.43, -=viseg Coce, ana snall pecome
effective upon tnhe last aate of sigrarture bDelow.

Tne terms and conditions of tnis w3r2ement snall ceccme effective
res

immeagiately upon the garties' si;na-, nereto.
For Lincensee: For trne Ztate of SfYio, State
Me ;cik/ cara //n
tUwIN B. UAVIS, M.D. PENKY . uWHMﬁLE T
Lticensee Secre*"ary
/ '

¢/ ¢7 /Y )
LRTLC URTE / _

\ I/

\\ . ’\\ { !

\
wnILLIAM w, JONNSTON, fEsqg.
Supervising Memper *

e i)

LATE

CHRISTQﬁBER M. LLEY

Assistant Atrorney eral
G-w-/7

DATE '

52595



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

January 15, 1987

Edwin B. Davis, M.D.
1119 North Main Street
Findlay, Ohio 45840

Dear Doctor Davis:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to
1imit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation for
the following reason:

(1)  You are unable "to practice according to acceptable
and prevailing standards of care by reason of illness,
excessive use of alcohol, excessive use of controlled
substances, drugs, or chemicals, or as a result of a
mental or physical condition", as that clause is used
in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code. Evidence
suggesting your inability to practice includes your
attempted suicide on or about November 7, 1986.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code, the State Medical Board
of Ohio may limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your
certificate to practice medicine or surgery, Or reprimand or place you on
probation for one or more of the reasons listed above.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you
are entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing
that request must be made within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of
this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in
person, or by your attorney, or you may present your position, arguments, or
contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and
examine witnesses appearing for or against you.
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In the event that there is no request for such hearing made within thirty (30)
days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in
your absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to
1imit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice medicine and surgery Or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Vo Gttt

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC:caa

enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 026 072 607
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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